

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Was-25-276

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**NAKOMA V. POLCHES**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Washington County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara, # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR NAKOMA V. POLCHES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Argument.....</b>	<b>4</b>
 <b><i>First Assignment of Error</i></b>	
I. The court committed obvious error in neglecting to apply 15 M.R.S. § 1321(3). .....	4
A. [REDACTED] was ineligible to testify remotely because “the positive identification of the defendant [wa]s required.” .....	4
B. Defendant incurred significant prejudice. .....	7
 <b><i>Second Assignment of Error</i></b>	
II. The Confrontation Clause was violated. .....	10
<b>Conclusion.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>Certificate of Service &amp; Filing.....</b>	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Craig v. Maryland</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	8
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016).....	8

### **Cases**

<i>In re Greening</i> , 9 P.3d 206 (Wash. 2000) .....	7
<i>State v. Donovan</i> , 2004 ME 81, 853 A.2d 772.....	4, 6
<i>State v. Engroff</i> , 2025 ME 83, __ A.3d __ .....	8
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 2007 ME 5, 912 A.2d 1229 .....	7
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 134 F.4th 480 (7th Cir. 2025) .....	11

### **Statutes**

15 M.R.S. § 1321(3) .....	4, 6
16 M.R.S. § 358(3)(g).....	7

### **Rules**

M.R. App. P. 7A(c) .....	10, 11
M.R. Evid. 804(a) .....	7

### **Constitutional Provisions**

ME. CONST., Art. I. § 6 .....	8
Sixth Amendment .....	8

### **Treatises**

25 Illinois Practice Series (March 2025 update).....	7
